Docket No.: HI 0002450 US (H161.110.101)

COVED SHEET

02-06-2002

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT**

P	least	3/4/36	hereof.			
Name of conveying party(ies): Tracy L. Lentz Timothy J. Kensok	2. Name and address	s of receiving party(ies):	1:29	02		
Jeffrey M. Hammer Mark E. Stout	Name: Honeywell In	nternational Inc.	,	Name: Ultra Violet	Devices, Inc	e.
Richard Metzger Jon W. Orr	Internal Address: Ho	oneywell Plaza		Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? No ☐Yes	Street Address: 1985	5 Douglas Drive North		Street Address: 282	220 Industry	Drive
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: Minneapolis S	State: MN ZIP:55442-3992		City: Valencia Star	te: CA ZIP:	91355
	Country: United Stat	tes of America		Country: United St	ates of Amer	rica
	Additional name(s) & ☐ Yes ☑ No	& addresses attached?				
Execution Date(s): December 4, 2001, December 7,	2001, December 4, 2001	1, December 4, 2001, Dece	mber 3, 2001, and	December 6, 2001		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new	application, the execution	n date of the application is:	November 20, 200	1		
A. Patent Application Serial No.(s)/Filing Date(s)		B. Patent No.((s)	. "	The same of the sa	
09/995,068/November 26, 2001				JA	N 2 : ;	2000
		Additional	numbers attached?	☐ Yes ⊠ No		10.2
 Name and address of party to whom corresponden concerning document should be mailed: 	ce	6. Total number of application	ations and patents in	nvolved: 1		
Name Timethy A. Casia		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) <u>\$40.00</u>			
Name: Timothy A. Czaja		amount of \$40.00 f	for filing of the Assi	zed to charge Deposi ignment document. should be charged to		
Address: DICKE, BILLIG & CZAJA, P.A. 701 Building, Suite 1250 701 Fourth Avenue South Minneapolis, MN 55415		8. Deposit Account Numb (Attach duplicate co		paying by deposit acc	count)	
	DO NO	T USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the forego	oing information is true a	and orrest and any attached	copy is a true copy	of the original docu	ment.	
Timothy A. Czaja (Name of Person Signing)	Signature	40		JANUAM Date	9,00	<u>e</u> 2
Total number of pages comprising cover sheet, attach	1	\mathcal{W}		Date (99	40.00
Total number of pages comprising cover succe, attach					9905660	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)					123 0	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sl		ot detach this portion			0000	
Box As. Washin	issioner of Patents and I signments ngton, D.C. 20231				LMUELLER 00000123	
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is	s estimated to average ab-	out 30 minutes per documer	nt to be recorded, in	icluding time for rev	iewing t	oediment and

office of Information systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-005), Washington, D.C. 20503.

REEL: 012534 FRAME: 0711

PATENT FILE NO.: HI 0002450 US

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Tracy L. Lentz	, of Minnetonka
County of Hennepin	, and State of Minnesota
Timothy J. Kensok	, of Minnetonka
County of Hennepin	, and State of Minnesota
Jeffrey M. Hammer	, of Maple Plain
County of Hennepin	, and State of Minnesota
Mark E. Stout	, of Plymouth
County of Hennepin	, and State of Minnesota
Richard N. Metzger	, of Pasadena
County of Los Angeles	, and State of California
Jon W. Orr	, of Thousand Oakes
County of Ventura	, and State of California
have invented certain new and useful improvements in	"SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONTROLLING AN
ULTRAVIOLET AIR TREATMENT DEVICE FOR R	ETURN AIR DUCT APPLICATIONS"

for which an application was filed on November 26, 2001 for Letters Patent of the United States, said application having been executed on $\underline{4}^{th}$ the day of December, 2001, $\underline{7}^{th}$ the day of December, 2001, $\underline{4}^{th}$ the day of December, 2001, the $\underline{3}^{rd}$ day of December, 2001, the $\underline{6}^{th}$ day of December, 2001; and

Whereas, Honeywell International Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal offices at Honeywell Plaza, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55408 U.S.A. and Ultra Violet Devices, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, and having its principal offices at 28220 Industry Drive, Valencia, California 91355, are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration to us paid by the said Honeywell International Inc. and Ultra Violet Devices, Inc., the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Honeywell International Inc. and Ultra Violet Devices, Inc., its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue, including all of our rights under any and all international conventions, treaties and/or agreements concerning patents to which the United States is a party, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above mentioned assignee in accordance herewith.

We further authorize said assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said United States application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of any international convention, treaty and/or agreement.

We do hereby covenant and agree with the said assignee, its successors and assigns, that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we or our executors or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or any of and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights, occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

PATENT REEL: 012534 FRAME: 0712

275				
Date	Docember	4	, 20	_01

Tracy L. Lentz Let

State of	Minnesota)
)ss.
County of	Hennepin)
Tracy L. L	On this _	day of <u>lecem Der</u> , 2001, before me personally appeared, to me known to be the person described in and who executed
		and acknowledged that she/he executed the same as her/his free act and deed.
	DIAN	E A. ANDRING PUBLIC-MINNESOTA SSION Expires Jan 31, 2005 Notary Public, Hennepin County State of Minnesota My Commission Expires AND 31, 2005
\$	My Comm	My Commission Expires 31, 2005 My Commission Expires

- 2 -

12	17	20	01
			

Timothy J. Kensok

State of	Minnesota)
)ss.
County of	Hennepin)
	On this	day of <u>lecember</u> , 2001, before me personally appeared
Timothy J.	. Kensok	, to me known to be the person described in and who executed
the foregoing	ng instrumen	t and acknowledged that she/he executed the same as her/his free act and deed.
		(Denino) a. Cenderia
	9	Notary Public, Hennepin County

State of Minnesota
My Commission Expires

DIANE A. ANDRING
NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA
Ny Commission Expires Jan 101 2005

- 3 -

Date	Dec.	4	, 20	01

Jeffrey M. Hammer If M. Memm

State of	Minnesota			_)		
_)ss.		
County of	Hennepin)		
		ı				
	On this	4	day of 1/PO	rember, 2001	, before me personally appeared	

Jeffrey M. Hammer , to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that she/he executed the same as her/his free act and deed.

DIANE A. ANDRING
NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA
My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2005

Notary Public, Hennepin County

State of Minnesota

My Commission Expires Ocn. 31, 2005

- 4 -

Date <u>Sec. 4</u> , 20 <u>01</u>	Mark E. Stout Houf
State of Minnesota)
)ss.
County of Hennepin	
Mark E. Stout , to m	Permioer, 2001, before me personally appeared ne known to be the person described in and who executed
the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that she	e/he executed the same as her/his free act and deed.
DIANE A. ANDRING NOTARY PUBLIC-MINNESOTA My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2005	Notary Public, Hennepin County State of Minnesota My Commission Expires CM. 31, 2005

Date <u>December 3</u> , 20 <u>01</u>	nard N. Metzger
State of California)ss.	
County of Los Angeles)	
	beco, 2001, before me personally appeared on to be the person described in and who executed
the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that she/he exe	
	May M Scott
MARY M. SCOTT Commission # 1251074	Notary Mublic, Los Angeles County State of California My Commission Expires 2/19/04

MARY M. SCOTT
Commission # 1251076
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
My Comm. Expires Feb 19, 2004

Date	Dec.	<u>6</u> , 20	01	(on W. Orr	WO	<u> </u>		
State of	California			_)	1	ROBIN L. VIOL	 }	
County of	Ventura)ss. _)		Comm. # 119039 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFO Ventura County My Comm. Expires July 18	RNIA UI	
Jon W. Or	On this	Gyn				before me perso described in and		
		nt and acknowle			•	her/his free act a		
	·				ary Public,	Ventura County	oly	********* ***************************

My Commission Expires 07/18/02

- 7 -

RECORDED: 01/29/2002